approach only to the contracts that were not completed at the date of initial application. The Group did not apply any practical
expedient.

8

PAO Sovcomflot

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements – 30 September 2018 (Continued)
(unaudited)

1. Organisation, Basis of Preparation and Accounting Policies (Continued)

Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

IFRS 15 (“Revenue from Contracts with Customers”) (“continued”)

Therefore, comparative information has not been restated and continues to be reported under IAS 18 “Revenue”. The impact of
changes is disclosed below.

1. For uncompleted voyages at period end, previously recognised voyage in progress amounts were derecognised;
2. Accrued income relating to amounts not invoiced yet in respect of seismic revenue was derecognised;
3. Costs incurred to obtain and to fulfil a contract, were recognised as an asset;
4. Contract assets and liabilities were recognised.

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 September 2018:

As

reported Adjustments

Balances
without

adoption
of IFRS 15  As reported

30/09/2018 30/09/2018  30/09/2018  31/12/2017
$’000 $’000  $’000  $’000

Assets
Non-current assets 6,692,527 -   6,692,527   6,682,180
Current assets
Voyages in progress -   35,203  35,203   25,972
Contract acquisition and voyage fulfilment costs 2,656 (2,656)  -   -
Other trade and other receivables 113,296 -   113,296   116,865
Accrued income 2,788 479  3,267   4,085
Trade and other receivables 118,740 33,026  151,766  146,922
Contract assets 27,559 (27,559)  -   -
Other current assets 374,213 -   374,213   517,792
Total current assets 520,512 5,467  525,979   664,714
Total assets 7,213,039 5,467  7,218,506   7,346,894

Equity and liabilities
Capital and reserves
Share capital 405,012 -   405,012   405,012
Reserves 2,816,339 5,284  2,821,623  2,860,208
Equity attributable to owners of the parent 3,221,351 5,284  3,226,635  3,265,220
Non-controlling interests 138,802 183  138,985  143,802
Total equity 3,360,153 5,467  3,365,620  3,409,022

Non-current liabilities 3,215,295 -   3,215,295   3,212,761
Deferred revenue -   771  771   -
Other trade and other payables 275,277 -   275,277   285,574
Contract liabilities 771 (771)  -   -
Other current liabilities 361,543 -   361,543   439,537
Current liabilities 637,591 -   637,591  725,111
Total liabilities 3,852,886 -   3,852,886  3,937,872
Total equity and liabilities 7,213,039 5,467  7,218,506  7,346,894

Impact on the consolidated income statement for the period ended 30 September 2018:

 As reported Adjustments

Balances
without

adoption of
IFRS 15  As reported

 30/09/2018 30/09/2018 30/09/2018  30/09/2017

 $’000 $’000 $’000  $’000

Freight and hire revenue 1,106,499 1,795 1,108,294   1,060,682
Voyage expenses and commissions  (332,503) (231) (332,734)  (274,688)
Time charter equivalent revenues 773,996 1,564 775,560   785,994

Direct operating expenses  (276,334) -   (276,334)  (307,312)
Net earnings from vessels' trading 497,662 1,564 499,226   478,682
Operating expenses (388,290) -   (388,290)  (333,946)
Operating profit 109,372 1,564 110,936   144,736
Net other expenses (155,474) -   (155,474)  (140,630)
(Loss) / profit before income taxes (46,102) 1,564 (44,538)  4,106
Income tax expense (11,354) -   (11,354)  (10,899)
(Loss) / profit for the period (57,456) 1,564 (55,892)  (6,793)

(Loss) / profit attributable to:
Owners of the parent (54,023) 1,610 (52,413)  (6,265)
Non-controlling interests (3,433) (46) (3,479)  (528)

(57,456) 1,564 (55,892)  (6,793)

Earnings per share
Basic (loss) / earnings per share for the period attributable to
equity holders of the parent ($0.027) $0.001 ($0.027)  ($0.003)

There is no impact on the consolidated statement of cash flows.

9

PAO Sovcomflot

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements – 30 September 2018 (Continued)
(unaudited)

1. Organisation, Basis of Preparation and Accounting Policies (Continued)

Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

IFRS 9 (“Financial Instruments”)

IFRS 9 replaces IAS 39 Financial Instruments “Recognition and Measurement", and all previous versions of IFRS 9. IFRS 9 is bringing